

No. 20-499

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATHANIEL RICHARD HULL, IN HIS CAPACITY AS CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE FOR THE BANKRUPTCY ESTATE OF JEFFREY J. ROCKWELL, PETITIONER

v.

JEFFREY J. ROCKWELL

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

CHRISTOPHER J. KEACH
MOLLEUR LAW OFFICE
190 Main Street, 3d Floor
Saco, ME 04072

DANIEL L. GEYSER
Counsel of Record
ALEXANDER DUBOSE &
JEFFERSON LLP
Walnut Glen Tower
8144 Walnut Hill Lane, Ste. 1000
Dallas, TX 75231
(214) 396-0441
dgeyser@adjtlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Statutory provisions involved	3
Argument.....	6
A. The petition presents a weak and eroding conflict that will eventually resolve itself.....	6
B. This case is a suboptimal vehicle for deciding the question presented.....	15
C. The decision below is correct.....	19
Conclusion.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Brown, In re</i> , 614 B.R. 416 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2020)	22
<i>DeBerry, In re</i> , 884 F.3d 526 (5th Cir. 2018).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Frost, In re</i> , 744 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2014)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Golden, In re</i> , 789 F.2d 698 (1986)	13
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991)	23
<i>Harris v. Viegelahn</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1829 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hawk, In re</i> , 871 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jacobson, In re</i> , 676 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2012).....	13, 14
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014)	2, 13
<i>Myers v. Matley</i> , 318 U.S. 622 (1943).....	I, 7, 14
<i>Owen v. Owen</i> , 500 U.S. 305 (1991).....	11
<i>Stewart, In re</i> , 452 B.R. 726 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. 2011).....	15
<i>Thomas, In re</i> , No. 17-43661, 2018 WL 3655654 (Bankr. D. Minn. July 31, 2018)	15
<i>White v. Stump</i> , 266 U.S. 310 (1924)	I, 6, 19
<i>Williams, In re</i> , 515 B.R. 395 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2014).....	15
<i>Zibman, In re</i> , 268 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2001).....	9, 13

III

	Page
Statutes and rules:	
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101-1532	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 348	5, 19, 20
11 U.S.C. 348(f)	16, 19, 20
11 U.S.C. 348(f)(1)(A)	19
11 U.S.C. 522	4, 19, 20, 22
11 U.S.C. 522(b).....	19, 20, 22
11 U.S.C. 522(b)(3)(A)	20
11 U.S.C. 522(b)(4)(D)	22
11 U.S.C. 522(c)	21
11 U.S.C. 541	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 541(a).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 541(a)(1)	19
11 U.S.C. 541(a)(5)	20
11 U.S.C. 541(a)(6)	21
11 U.S.C. 541(a)(7)	21
11 U.S.C. 1306	20
11 U.S.C. 1306(a).....	7, 12
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1009(a).....	22
14 Me. Rev. Stat. 4422(1)(A).....	14
14 Me. Rev. Stat. 4422(1)(C).....	14, 18

Miscellaneous:

Director of the Administrative Office of the United States Courts, <i>2019 Report of Statistics Required by the Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005</i> < https://tinyurl.com/2019-BAPCPA-Table3 >	9, 23
Bill Rochelle, <i>Asset Exempt in Chapter 13 Retains the Exemption After Conversion, First Circuit Says</i> , ABI (Aug. 4, 2020) < https://tinyurl.com/rochelle-rockwell >	2, 6, 14
